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GENERAL NOTES

1. ITIS THE PURPOSE OF THESE DOCUMENTS TO PROVIDE TECHNICAL STANDARDS THAT
EXPAND ON THOSE FOUND IN FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL ACCESSIBILITY REGULATIONS.
THE SCOPE OF ACCESSIBLE FEATURES (LOCATIONS REQUIRED) IS SET FORTH IN THE
FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL ACCESSIBILITY STATUTES AND REGULATIONS. SCOPING OF THE
DEPICTED ELEMENTS IS NOT THE PURPOSE OF THESE DOCUMENTS.

2.  STANDARD CURB RAMP LAYOUTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE TO BE USED IN NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND IN ALTERATIONS TO THE EXTENT IT IS TECHNICALLY FEASIBLE OR
STRUCTURALLY PRACTICABLE. CURB RAMP LAYOUT SHEETS ARE ORDERED FROM HIGHEST
TO LOWEST ALLOWABLE DESIGN. THE HIGHEST ORDERED LAYOUT THAT FITS WITHIN SITE
CONSTRAINTS SHALL BE PROVIDED. USE OF THE STANDARDS IN ALTERATIONS OF PUBLIC
R.O.W. ARE SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY ADA PROGRAMS MANAGER. DOCUMENTED EVIDENCE
THAT STANDARD CURB RAMP CONSTRUCTION WOULD BE TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE OR
STRUCTURALLY IMPRACTICABLE SHALL BE PRESENTED TO ADA PROGRAMS MANAGER.

3. SIDES OF CURB RAMPS: IF A CURB RAMP IS LOCATED WHERE PEDESTRIANS MAY WALK
ACROSS THE RAMP, OR WHERE IT IS NOT PROTECTED BY HANDRAILS OR GUARDRAILS, IT
SHALL HAVE FLARED SIDES. CURB RAMPS WITH RETURNED CURBS MAY BE USED WHERE
PEDESTRIANS WOULD NOT NORMALLY WALK ACROSS THE RAMP SUCH AS AT LANDSCAPED
AREAS.

4. A LEVEL LANDING CONCRETE GUTTER OF 2 FEET MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE PROVIDED AT
THE LOWER END OF THE RAMP. THE BOTTOM OF RAMP SHALL BE FLUSH WITH LOWER
LANDING (NO LIP). PROVIDE GUTTER CONTROL JOINTS AT FRONT OF RAMP AND ALIGN WITH
DIRECTION OF RAMP.

5. A LEVEL LANDING 4'-2" MINIMUM IN LENGTH SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE UPPER END OF EACH
CURB RAMP.

6. CURB RAMP LENGTH MAY BE LIMITED TO 15 FEET WHERE EXISTING SIDEWALK OR ROADWAY
RUNNING GRADE MAKES IT TECHNICALLY INFEASIBLE OR STRUCTURALLY IMPRACTICABLE TO
LIMIT RAMP SLOPE TO 8.33%.

7. RAMPS SHALL BE PLACED AS CLOSE TO CENTER OF CROSSWALK AS FEASIBLE. WHERE
CROSSWALK MARKINGS EXIST, FULL WIDTH OF RAMP IS TO LIE WITHIN CROSSWALK
MARKINGS WITH A PREFERRED MINIMUM OF 3 FEET BETWEEN RAMP AND MARKINGS.
ALIGNMENT OF RAMP AT OPPOSITE SIDES IS DESIRABLE, ESPECIALLY AT WIDE CROSSWALKS.
EACH CROSSWALK SHALL HAVE A CURB RAMP AT EACH END.

8. PEDESTRIAN CROSSWALKS, AS REFERENCED IN THESE STANDARDS, ARE SHOWN FOR
GENERAL LOCATION ONLY. ACTUAL CROSSWALK MARKINGS SHALL BE PER CITY OF OAKLAND
STANDARDS WHERE MARKED.

9. EXISTING UTILITY BOXES AND COVERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED TO BE FLUSH WITH CURB RAMP
SURFACE AND SHALL NOT STRADDLE ANY CHANGE IN PLANE. CONTACT UTILITY OWNER FOR
INSTRUCTIONS ON PROPER ADJUSTMENT OF AT-GRADE FACILITIES. EXISTING UTILITY BOXES
AND COVERS ARE ALLOWED WITHIN CURB RAMPS ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS AND MUST BE
COVERED WITH DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE. APPROVAL IS SUBJECT TO THE CITY OF
OAKLAND. NEW UTILITY STRUCTURES SHALL NOT BE PLACED WITHIN THE CURB RAMP OR
CURB RETURN AREA.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFERENCE AND PRESERVE ANY EXISTING MONUMENTS WITHIN
THE LIMITS OF WORK. A CORNER RECORD OR RECORD OF SURVEY SHALL BE FILED WITH THE
COUNTY SURVEYOR PURSUANT TO THE CALIFORNIA BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE,
SECTION 8771, PRIOR TO ANY WORK COMMENCING. IF ANY MONUMENT IS DESTROYED,
DAMAGED, COVERED, OR OTHERWISE OBLITERATED, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESET SAID
MONUMENT AS REQUIRED.

AT LOCATIONS WHERE IT IS NOT TECHNICALLY FEASIBLE TO BUILD THE DESIGNED SLOPES,
LESSER OR GREATER SLOPES MAY BE APPROVED ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS BY CITY
ENGINEER, ADA PROGRAMS MANAGER, OR THEIR DESIGNEE.

CROSS SLOPE IS DEFINED AS SLOPE PERPENDICULAR TO PEDESTRIAN PATH OF TRAVEL AT
ANY GIVEN POINT.

CONFORM BETWEEN EXISTING ELEVATIONS AND NEW CURB AND NEW SIDEWALK IN CURB
RETURN AREA. CONFORM MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL CURB AND SIDEWALK BEYOND END OF
RAMP. EXISTING SIDEWALK FLAGS IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT TO SIDEWALK AND CURB AREA TO
BE REPLACED, EXCEPT OVER SUBSIDEWALK BASEMENTS, SHALL BE REMOVED TO NEAT FLAG
LINES (CONTROL JOINTS) TO ENSURE THAT SIDEWALK WILL CONFORM SMOOTHLY WITHOUT
ABRUPT CHANGES IN SLOPE. EXTENDED GUTTER MAY BE NECESSARY DEPENDING ON SLOPE.

POSITIVE DRAINAGE IS REQUIRED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER ON SIDEWALKS AWAY FROM
PROPERTY LINES AND BUILDINGS TO THE STREET OR OTHER STORMWATER CONVEYANCE OR
STORAGE.

BASE REPAIR IS REQUIRED WHEN THE OUTSIDE CONCRETE GUTTER ELEVATION IS LOWERED
MORE THAN 1/2-INCH OR RAISED MORE THAN 2-INCHES WHERE EXISTING ASPHALT
CONCRETE WEARING SURFACE (ACWS) IS STANDARD 2-INCH THICK.

PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE (PAR) CONSISTS OF SIDEWALKS, LEVEL LANDINGS AT UPPER
END OF RAMPS, LANDINGS AT BOTTOM OF RAMPS AT GUTTER, AND OTHER PEDESTRIAN
PATHS, PEDESTRIAN STREET CROSSINGS, CURB RAMPS, AND BLENDED TRANSITIONS.
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CURB RAMP DESIGN CONSTRAINTS AND REQUIREMENTS FL TC
CROSS LG
LOCATION MIN. SLOPE MAX. SLOPE ipen LENGTH WIDTH
NALK v 5 ' MA EX
RAMP 1.5% 7.5% 1.0%-1.5% (S'DEWALK WIDTH - 4' 2" MIN. TYPICAL CU RB & GUTTER MA EX /—
427
SEE CITY OF OAKLAND DETAIL S-1 \\! ;E’
0 0
FLARED SIDE s Eim’; e e Eim’; B N/A 15' MAX. N/A CONFORM
LEGEND MA EX%
I i
1.5% PERP. TO o MIN. TO BE AS N Y PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON ALLOWABLE
0 4
LANDING AT GUTTER 0.5% PERP. TO PATH OF 1.0%-1.5% 1-2'PER CITY OF WIDE AS CURB AREA 2% MAX ANY DIRECTION FACE OF
PATH OF TRAVEL OAKLAND DETAILS . J
TRAVEL RAMP BACK OF CURB
0.45" Min AND 0.47" Max :
CEVEL LAREING & 1.0% PARALLEL | 1.5% PARALLEL MIN. TO BE AS TOF Dlg " Y PROPERTY | 5" MIN. CURB /
TO PATH OF TO PATH OF 1.0%-1.5% 4 2"MIN. WIDE AS CURB N CONFORM
UPPER ENDOFRAUF TRAVEL TRAVEL RAMP 0.9" Min AND 0.92" M LINE
. n . ax, | TO NEAREST
BASE Dia |
DESIGN PARAMETERS SCORE JOINT GRADE
BREAK
CONSTRUCTED LIMITS = FS
/7@ © ©
LOCATION MIN. SLOPE MAX. SLOPE CROSS SLOPE LENGTH WIDTH
2.3" Min AND 2.4" Max —" -t
RAMP 2.0% 8.33% 2.0% 15' MAX. 4' MIN. CENTER TO CENTER @ @ @ TC=FL+6"
? 9 SPACING N©) BACK OF - 1
FLARED SIDE 6% PERP. TORAMP | 10% PERP. TO RAMP N/A N/A N/A 1.0%1.5%
NOTE: SIDEWALK . E
MIN. TO BE o N
LANDING ATGUTTER | 0% PERP. TO PATH | 2.0% PERP. TOPATH | 0 50-2.0% 2MIN. | AS WIDE AS 1. SEE 2018 CALTRANS STANDARD PLAN AB8A.
OF TRAVEL OF TRAVEL SLIRE RANP
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE & Ly u TC=FL
LEVEL LANDING AT 0.5% PARALLEL TO 2.0% PARALLEL TO T PR & Wi = -
UPPER END OF RAMP PATH OF TRAVEL PATH OF TRAVEL Dhne SR : :
CONSTRUCTION PARAMETERS BACK OF | -
SIDEWALK 4'-2" =
PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON INFORMATION MA EX PROPERTY FS S MIN. N\ §l L&
FS <
1. PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON POLES WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED IN THE "PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON ALLOWABLE LINE
AREA " WITH FACEPLATE ORIENTED PARALLEL TO CROSSWALK PATH OF TRAVEL, AND PUSHBUTTON ON SIDE
CLOSEST TO RAMP. ALTERNATE LAYOUTS FOR PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON POLES MAY BE POSSIBLE IN | -Tam—- - - 1.0%-15% © © | 1.0%-1.5%
CASES OF TECHNICAL INFEASIBILITY PROVIDED EQUAL FACILITATION IS PROVIDED PER MUTCD GUIDANCE i, % ) -—
AND APPROVED BY ADA PROGRAMS MANAGER. 5' MIN. == 49" < ~ N
CONFORM = A 9 & |1.8%7.5% & -
2. WHERE THERE ARE TWO ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS ON THE SAME CORNER, THE PUSH BUTTONS S = 2 FS MIN. sl .8 ®
SHALL BE MOUNTED ON POLES SEPARATED BY AT LEAST 10 FEET. EXCEPTION: IF THE REQUIREMENT FOR TO NEAREST S 4-om |2 \{y} * - = g
SEPARATION CANNOT BE MET DUE TO LOCATION REQUIREMENTS, TWO ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SCORE JOINT -~ ‘ ;l % w—
SIGNAL-RELATED PUSH BUTTONS MAY BE INSTALLED ON A SINGLE POLE. IF INSTALLED ON THE SAME POLE, MIN. |55 0%-1.59
THE APS MUST BE EQUIPPED TO PROVIDE SPEECH-TRANSMITTED DATA OR OTHER TECHNOLOGY THAT J ~ FS o§\°
DELIVERS AN UNAMBIGUOUS MESSAGE ABOUT WHICH CROSSWALK HAS THE WALK SIGNAL INDICATION. 2 s /,\. se LG
3. THE PUSH BUTTON SHALL BE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A CLEAR GROUND SPACE OR A LANDING ON THE olx GRADE : ,\9\ 7 Q‘;”/
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE LEADING TO THE CROSSWALK. THE CLEAR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE AT LEAST L LIJl : 3 <
32 INCHES BY 54 INCHES, SHALL SLOPE NO MORE THAN 2% IN ANY DIRECTION, AND SHALL BE PROVIDED Z|< BREAK N E 4'-2" \17
WITH A STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT SURFACE FROM WHICH TO OPERATE CONTROLS. THIS CLEAR Ol= - MIN. 1 O‘% o\ TC=FL
GROUND SPACE MAY OVERLAP ENTIRELY WITH THE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE. o B 1.0%-1 . 50 ,\?3
Y § o=1. (o] 4
O\O
4. ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL (APS) PLACEMENT SHALL BE WITHIN REACH RANGE REQUIREMENTS, -— \Q\ TC=FL+6"
WHERE CENTER OF APS BUTTON SHALL BE MOUNTED 40" VERTICALLY AND 10" HORIZONTALLY CLEAR FROM 2 \
ANY OBSTRUCTIONS MEASURED FROM THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND OF THE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE. e oo FL CONFORM TO
MA EX = A
BACK OF '.——D o] N\ MA EX RADIUS,  EXASPHALT
TC 5>
APS ZONE LIMITS c T MAY VARY
CURB 0.0 1.0%-1:5% R=15' SHOWN
. FL \ 6.0%-9.0% leell : BASED ON FIELD
A 42" MIN DISTANCE TO APS ZONE gty ; FOR REF
, e — CONDITIONS
B 10' MAX DISTANCE FROM BACK OF CURB e =
TC=FL & k = TC=FL+6"
= 105%-15%| & TC=FL
e 30" MIN DISTANCE FROM BACK OF CURB # | —— e FL
D 60" MAX DISTANCE FROM EDGE OF CROSSWALK FACE OF - TC=FL+6" — _/ —— CROSSWALK STRIPING,
E | 15% MAX SLOPE CURB FL LG LG SEE CITY OF OAKLAND DETAIL T-3
1
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TC=FL + 4" MIN. WHERE 6"

CURB RAMP DESIGN CONSTRAINTS AND REQUIREMENTS FL TC
CROSS LG
LOCATION MIN. SLOPE MAX. SLOPE SLOPE LENGTH WIDTH
MAX. =
RAMP 1.5% 7.5% 1.0%-1.5% (SIDEWALK WIDTH - 4 42" MIN.
s TYPICAL CURB & GUTTER BACK OF
e p——— ' SEE CITY OF OAKLAND DETAIL S-1 SIDEWALK
FLARED SIDE 6% PERP. TO RAMP Bebk N/A 15 MAX. N/A
LEGEND
MIN. TO BE AS — -
0.5% PERP. TO 1.5% PERP. TO i 1'-2' PER CITY OF | PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON ALLOWABLE MA EX MA EX
LANDING ATGUTTER | paTHOF TRAVEL | PATHOF TRAVEL | 10%15% OAKLAND DETAILS Rk SRR I\ | AREA 2% MAX ANY DIRECTION _\: /_ TC
LEVEL LANDING AT 1.0% PARALLEL TO | 1:3% PARALLEL MIN. TO BE AS SAS Win AND DAY Maw,, | Y CONFOFM FL
UEPER END O BALIE S e TR TO PATH OF 1.0%-1.5% 42" MIN. WIDE AS CURB TOP Dia MA EX%
TRAVEL RAMP - y > FACE OF
0.9 Min AND 0.92" Max | CURB
DESIGN PARAMETERS BASE Dfa’| BACK OF L
CURB v
1}
CONSTRUCTED LIMITS | 5" MIN.
CONFORM
LOCATION MIN. SLOPE MAX. SLOPE CROSS SLOPE LENGTH WIDTH PROPERTY N TO NEAREST
RAMP 2.0% 8.33% 2.0% 15' MAX. 4 MIN. 2.3" Min AND 2.4" Max—"'© © © LINE SCORE JOINT GRADE
CENTER TO CENTER
FLARED SIDE 6% PERP. TO RAMP 10% PERP. TO RAMP N/A N/A N/A SPACING © © © BREAK
0.5% PERP. TOPATH | 2.0% PERP. TO PATH MIN. T6) BR NoTe:
2% s 0% A .
LANDING AT GUTTER OF TRAVEL OF TRAVEL 0.5%-2.0% 2’MIN. éﬁ%’gDRihAﬂi 1. SEE 2018 CALTRANS STANDARD PLAN AS8A. FS \
— "
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE l TC=FL+6
LEVEL LANDING AT 0.5% PARALLEL TO 2.0% PARALLEL TO —— ; ; 0
UPPER END OF RAMP PATH OF TRAVEL PATH OF TRAVEL 05%-2.0% M. M. | ﬂ E FL
BACK OF MAX S
CONSTRUCTION PARAMETERS S DEWALK 1.5% MAX | TC=FL
SLOPE ANY "”l 2
PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON INFORMATION PROPERTY A —== S
=

1. PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON POLES WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED IN THE "PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON ALLOWABLE AREA," ES S
WITH FACEPLATE ORIENTED PARALLEL TO CROSSWALK PATH OF TRAVEL, AND PUSHBUTTON ON SIDE CLOSEST TO MA EX . © LG
RAMP. ALTERNATE LAYOUTS FOR PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON POLES MAY BE POSSIBLE IN CASES OF TECHNICAL 4-2" | N e
INFEASIBILITY PROVIDED EQUAL FACILITATION IS PROVIDED PER MUTCD GUIDANCE AND APPROVED BY ADA — - — -—— -— MIN.

PROGRAMS MANAGER. | 5% CONFORM TO
o (] : !

2. WHERE THERE ARE TWO ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS ON THE SAME CORNER, THE PUSH BUTTONS SHALL BE 5' MIN. t’?:lﬁ 4 = 3_ EXASEHALT
MOUNTED ON POLES SEPARATED BY AT LEAST 10 FEET. EXCEPTION: IF THE REQUIREMENT FOR SEPARATION CANNOT CONFORM —¥V= 4'-2" 40" = @] € & MAY VARY
BE MET DUE TO LOCATION REQUIREMENTS, TWO ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL-RELATED PUSH BUTTONS MAY BE & 1,5%7.5% = BASED ON FIELD
INSTALLED ON A SINGLE POLE. IF INSTALLED ON THE SAME POLE, THE APS MUST BE EQUIPPED TO PROVIDE TO NEAREST | MIN. MIN. & —a & CONDITIONS
SPEECH-TRANSMITTED DATA OR OTHER TECHNOLOGY THAT DELIVERS AN UNAMBIGUOUS MESSAGE ABOUT WHICH SCORE JOINT ‘ ' * - , =
CROSSWALK HAS THE WALK SIGNAL INDICATION. E

§ 4'_2" e =

3. THE PUSH BUTTON SHALL BE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A CLEAR GROUND SPACE OR A LANDING ON THE PEDESTRIAN R ~ MIN S/ /10%15% TC=FL

ACCESS ROUTE LEADING TO THE CROSSWALK. THE CLEAR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE AT LEAST 32 INCHES BY 54 O é : \Q?é‘
INCHES, SHALL SLOPE NO MORE THAN 2% IN ANY DIRECTION, AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP % ml 1.0%-1.5% N
RESISTANT SURFACE FROM WHICH TO OPERATE CONTROLS. THIS CLEAR GROUND SPACE MAY OVERLAP ENTIRELY o) <§( — ) ©
WITH THE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE. 2 O GRADE \ -

BREAK 2 g

4, ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL (APS) PLACEMENT SHALL BE WITHIN REACH RANGE REQUIREMENTS, WHERE 9 Q\Qs'& -

CENTER OF APS BUTTON SHALL BE MOUNTED 40" VERTICALLY AND 10" HORIZONTALLY CLEAR FROM ANY & D S MA EX RADIUS,
OBSTRUCTIONS MEASURED FROM THE FINISH FLOOR OR FINISH SURFACE OF THE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE. MA EX BACK OF o R=15' SHOWN
TC CURB c 6.0%9.0% [~ T~ FOR REF
APS ZONE LIMITS FL D | — / T |
0,

03.12.2021

4'-2" MIN DISTANCE TO APS ZONE

10' MAX DISTANCE FROM BACK OF CURB

30" MIN DISTANCE FROM BACK OF CURB

60" MAX DISTANCE FROM EDGE OF CROSSWALK

mjo|lO|w| »

1.5% MAX SLOPE

0%1.5%
—

|

FACE OF —/ Tc=FL+6"—/
CURB FL

LG—/

T=FL

e
o
\O\o
3

-
33}
o

L

TC=FL

RESULTS IN SLOPES OVER 9%

FL
\ CROSSWALK STRIPING,

SEE CITY OF OAKLAND DETAIL T-3
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CURB RAMP DESIGN CONSTRAINTS AND REQUIREMENTS

LOCATION MIN. SLOPE MAX. SLOPE CROSS SLOPE LENGTH WIDTH
RAMP 1.0% 1.5% 1.0%-1.5% N/A 4' 2" MIN.
FLARED SIDE N/A N/A N/A 15" MAX. N/A

LANDING AT GUTTER

0.5% PERP. TO PATH
OF TRAVEL

1.5% PERP. TO PATH
OF TRAVEL

1.0%-1.5%

1-2' PER CITY OF
OAKLAND DETAILS

MIN. TO BE AS WIDE
AS CURB RAMP

LEVEL LANDING AT UPPER

1.0% PARALLEL TO

1.5% PARALLEL TO

1.0%-1.5%

4' 2" MIN.

MIN. TO BE AS WIDE

END OF RAMP PATH OF TRAVEL PATH OF TRAVEL AS CURB RAMP
DESIGN PARAMETERS
CONSTRUCTED LIMITS
LOCATION MIN. SLOPE MAX. SLOPE CROSS SLOPE LENGTH WIDTH
RAMP 1.0% 2.0% 2.0% N/A 4' MIN.
FLARED SIDE N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
MIN. TO BE
0 0
LANDING AT GUTTER 05 A’gE?;A-\r/céfATH 20 ACI;"[_E?;A'\I'/CE)E’ATH 0.5%-2.0% 2' MIN. AS WIDE AS
CURB RAMP
LEVEL LANDING AT 0.5% PARALLEL TO 2.0% PARALLEL TO o o , '
UPPER END OF RAMP PATH OF TRAVEL PATH OF TRAVEL 0.5%-2.0% 4'MIN. 4'MIN.

CONSTRUCTION PARAMETERS

PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON INFORMATION

1. PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON POLES WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED IN THE "PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON ALLOWABLE AREA," WITH

FACEPLATE ORIENTED PARALLEL TO CROSSWALK PATH OF TRAVEL, AND PUSHBUTTON ON SIDE CLOSEST TO RAMP.
ALTERNATE LAYOUTS FOR PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON POLES MAY BE POSSIBLE IN CASES OF TECHNICAL INFEASIBILITY

PROVIDED EQUAL FACILITATION IS PROVIDED PER MUTCD GUIDANCE AND APPROVED BY ADA PROGRAMS MANAGER.

2. WHERE THERE ARE TWO ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS ON THE SAME CORNER, THE PUSH BUTTONS SHALL BE

MOUNTED ON POLES SEPARATED BY AT LEAST 10 FEET. EXCEPTION: IF THE REQUIREMENT FOR SEPARATION CANNOT BE
MET DUE TO LOCATION REQUIREMENTS, TWO ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL-RELATED PUSH BUTTONS MAY BE

INSTALLED ON A SINGLE POLE. IF INSTALLED ON THE SAME POLE, THE APS MUST BE EQUIPPED TO PROVIDE
SPEECH-TRANSMITTED DATA OR OTHER TECHNOLOGY THAT DELIVERS AN UNAMBIGUOUS MESSAGE ABOUT WHICH

CROSSWALK HAS THE WALK SIGNAL INDICATION.

3. THE PUSH BUTTON SHALL BE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A CLEAR GROUND SPACE OR A LANDING ON THE PEDESTRIAN
ACCESS ROUTE LEADING TO THE CROSSWALK. THE CLEAR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE AT LEAST 32 INCHES BY 54 INCHES,
SHALL SLOPE NO MORE THAN 2% IN ANY DIRECTION, AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP RESISTANT
SURFACE FROM WHICH TO OPERATE CONTROLS. THIS CLEAR GROUND SPACE MAY OVERLAP ENTIRELY WITH THE
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE.

4. ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL (APS) PLACEMENT SHALL BE WITHIN REACH RANGE REQUIREMENTS, WHERE CENTER OF
APS BUTTON SHALL BE MOUNTED 40" VERTICALLY AND 10" HORIZONTALLY CLEAR FROM ANY OBSTRUCTIONS MEASURED
FROM THE FINISH FLOOR OR FINISH SURFACE OF THE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE.

03.12.2021

APS ZONE LIMITS

A 30" MIN DISTANCE FROM BACK OF CURB

10' MAX DISTANCE FROM BACK OF CURB

FL
LG

TC

TYPICAL CURB & GUTTER

SEE CITY OF OAKLAND DETAIL S-1

LEGEND

0.45" Min AND 0.47" Max _

TOP Dia
0.9" Min AND 0.92" Max _|

Y PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON ALLOWABLE
. AREA 2% MAX ANY DIRECTION

[ |

LN

BASE Dia @k?

/0 © ©

2.3" Min AND 2.4" Max — '© © ©

CENTER TO CENTER
SPACING

NOTE:

© © ©

1. SEE 2018 CALTRANS STANDARD PLAN A88A.
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE

NO DOORS SHALL BE

RETAINED CURB

BACK OF I
SIDEWALK \
MA EX \\!

g

CONFORM

PROPERTY
LINE _\I

MA EX%
—

5" MIN.
CONFORM

| TO NEAREST

TC=FS

SCORE JOINT

BACK OF
CURB _\

\

GRADE
BREAK

PROPERTY
LINE LOCATED WITHIN LIMITS FS
OF THE RETAINED CURB RETAINED CURB
BACK OF TC = FS+6"
SIDEWALK RETAINED CURB =
TC=FS LANDING BN
L] L} L} e A \
5' MIN.
M&EX CONFORM 1
TO NEAREST
S|, SCORE JOINT 4'-2"
o . MIN.
O > R é
L “Jl GRADE :315 B
5l BREAK
2 O
MA EX BACK OF
7.5%
TC CURB 194
FL MAX \
LFACEOF L Tc=FL+6"
CURB FL Y

L Te=FL

LG

CROSSWALK STRIPING, —/
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CURB RAMP DESIGN CONSTRAINTS AND REQUIREMENTS

FL
LG

TC

LOCATION MIN. SLOPE MAX. SLOPE CROSS SLOPE LENGTH WIDTH
MAX. =
RAMP 1.5% 7.5% 1.0%-1.5% SIDEWALK WIDTH - 42" MIN.
° ’ e ¢ 427 TYPICAL CURB & GUTTER
SEE CITY OF OAKLAND DETAIL S-1 BACK OF
FLARED SIDE 6% PERP. TO RAMP | 9% PERP. TO RAMP N/A 15' MAX. N/A
LEGEND SIDEWALK o
0.5% PERP. TO 1.5% PERP. TO PATH o 4 20 12" PER CITY OF | MIN. TO BE AS WIDE oo Y PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON ALLOWABLE
LANDING AT GUTTER PATH OF TRAVEL OF TRAVEL 1.0%-1.5% OAKLAND DETAILS AS CURB RAMP D\ AREA 2% MAX ANY DIRECTION | IIIE:
MA EX \d
LEVEL LANDING AT 1.0% PARALLEL TO | 1.5% PARALLEL TO .51 B A TR MIN. TO BE AS WIDE 0.45" Min AND 0.47" Max - CONFORM
UPPER END OF RAMP PATH OF TRAVEL PATH OF TRAVEL (e : AS CURB RAMP TOP Dia DA MA EX%
—
0.9" Min AND 0.92" Max _| e 3y
DESIGN PARAMETERS BASE Dia’| TS PROPERTY BACK OF FACE OF
LINE & KA CURB CURB
CONSTRUCTED LIMITS /e | CONFORM
/v© © © TO NEAREST
LOCATION MIN. SLOPE MAX. SLOPE CROSS SLOPE LENGTH WIDTH . S AT
2.3" Min AND 2.4" Max—~" '© © © SCORE JOINT GRADE
RAMP 2.0% 8.33% 2.0% 15' MAX. 4 MIN. CENTER TO CENTER
SPACING © 0 0 BREAK LG
FLARED SIDE 6% PERP. TO RAMP 10% PERP. TO RAMP N/A N/A N/A RGTES 4
0.5% PERP. TOPATH | 2.0% PERP. TO PATH MIN. TO BE 1. SEE 2018 CALTRANS STANDARD PLAN A88A. FS
LANDING AT GUTTER S O TRAVEL O THATEL 0.5%-2.0% 2'MIN. AS WIDE AS
CURB RAMP DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE | 1.5%
Rey(
LEVEL LANDING AT 0.5% PARALLEL TO 2.0% PARALLEL TO o ; ; R C
UPPER END OF RAMP PATH OF TRAVEL PATH OF TRAVEL et T I, BACK OF 1.5% MAX SLOPE | MAX | L~ TC=FL+6"
MA EX L— oo et B o FL
CONSTRUCTION PARAMETERS SIDEWALK ANY DIRECTION = A= —| N
PROPERTY - Es N y
PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON INFORMATION LINE I ._ul .
’ D
1.  PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON POLES WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED IN THE "PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON ALLOWABLE AREA," - ™ - - .
WITH FACEPLATE ORIENTED PARALLEL TO CROSSWALK PATH OF TRAVEL, AND PUSHBUTTON ON SIDE CLOSEST TO 5' MIN 1 |
RAMP. ALTERNATE LAYOUTS FOR PEDESTRIAN PUSHBUTTON POLES MAY BE POSSIBLE IN CASES OF TECHNICAL CONFORM ™
INFEASIBILITY PROVIDED EQUAL FACILITATION IS PROVIDED PER MUTCD GUIDANCE AND APPROVED BY ADA A|
PROGRAMS MANAGER. TO NEAREST
SCORE JOINT
2. WHERE THERE ARE TWO ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNALS ON THE SAME CORNER, THE PUSH BUTTONS SHALL BE \ |
MOUNTED ON POLES SEPARATED BY AT LEAST 10 FEET. EXCEPTION: IF THE REQUIREMENT FOR SEPARATION CANNOT s - . -
BE MET DUE TO LOCATION REQUIREMENTS, TWO ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL-RELATED PUSH BUTTONS MAY BE I P ! |
INSTALLED ON A SINGLE POLE. IF INSTALLED ON THE SAME POLE, THE APS MUST BE EQUIPPED TO PROVIDE Ol GRADE %
SPEECH-TRANSMITTED DATA OR OTHER TECHNOLOGY THAT DELIVERS AN UNAMBIGUOUS MESSAGE ABOUT WHICH L LIJL BREAK mlE by
CROSSWALK HAS THE WALK SIGNAL INDICATION. % <§( -~ £
3. THE PUSH BUTTON SHALL BE MOUNTED ADJACENT TO A CLEAR GROUND SPACE OR A LANDING ON THE PEDESTRIAN o B! X TC=FL
ACCESS ROUTE LEADING TO THE CROSSWALK. THE CLEAR GROUND SPACE SHALL BE AT LEAST 32 INCHES BY 54 2 LG
INCHES, SHALL SLOPE NO MORE THAN 2% IN ANY DIRECTION, AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP | '
RESISTANT SURFACE FROM WHICH TO OPERATE CONTROLS. THIS CLEAR GROUND SPACE MAY OVERLAP ENTIRELY MA EX BACK OF s
WITH THE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE. MA EX RADIUS,
TC CURB C R=15' SHOWN
4. ACCESSIBLE PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL (APS) PLACEMENT SHALL BE WITHIN REACH RANGE REQUIREMENTS, WHERE FL | \
CENTER OF APS BUTTON SHALL BE MOUNTED 40" VERTICALLY AND 10" HORIZONTALLY CLEAR FROM ANY FOR REF
OBSTRUCTIONS MEASURED FROM THE FINISH FLOOR OR FINISH SURFACE OF THE PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ROUTE.
APS ZONE LIMITS
A 42" MIN DISTANCE TO APS ZONE FACE OF - TC=FL+6"
/ LG
B 10' MAX DISTANCE FROM BACK OF CURB CURB LG FL Vi
c 30" MIN DISTANCE FROM BACK OF CURB / \
CROSSWALK STRIPING, CONFORM TO EX ASPHALT MAY
D 60" MAX DISTANCE FROM EDGE OF CROSSWALK SEE CITY OF OAKLAND DETAIL T-3 VARY BASED ON FIELD CONDITIONS
E 1.5% MAX SLOPE
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